

Appeal No. 24-1942

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN M. KLUGE, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION, *Defendant-Appellee*,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana,
Indianapolis Division
Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson
Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-KMB

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.
in Support of Defendant-Appellee and Affirmance**

GREGORY R. NEVINS
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
1 West Court Square, Suite 105
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 724-0148
gnevins@lambdalegal.org

NATHAN MAXWELL
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
65 East Wacker Dr. Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 847-5629
nmaxwell@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Appellate Court No: 24-1942

Short Caption: Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 29 CONSENT AND DISCLOSURES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The <i>Groff</i> Court’s Title VII analysis of a scheduling accommodation regarding work on the Sabbath has limited application to a requested accommodation that affirmatively disparages and harms third-party non-beneficiaries.	5
II. The district court correctly determined in a “common-sense manner” that the hardship was substantial “in the context of [the] employer’s business,” which here is educating students.	9
a. This case involves real harm to students, not the resentment of religious accommodations that the <i>Groff</i> Court deemed irrelevant.	12
b. Several Circuits, including the Seventh Circuit, have emphatically rejected accommodations that require employers to abide religious messages that denigrate or demean others.	22

- c. BCSC has persuasively established that the burdens Kluge’s requested accommodation would cause students, as well as the potential resulting liability to the School, is an undue burden on the business of the School.27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Averett v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-1167, 2010 WL 522826 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 9, 2010).....	26
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	14
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17, 25
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Ervington v. LTD Commodities, LLC</i> , 555 F. App'x 615 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 44 (2023).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 64 F.4th 861 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>vacated on denial of reh'g</i> , No. 21-2475, 2023 WL 4842324 (7th Cir. July 28, 2023).....	4
<i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-02462-JMS-KMB, 2024 WL 1885848 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 30, 2024).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 16

Knight v. Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Health,
275 F.3d 156, 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....25

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 18

Lusardi v. McHugh,
EEOC Appeal No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (Apr. 1, 2015)22

Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
417 F. App’x 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....24

Minkus v. Metro. Sanitary Dist. of Greater Chicago (MSD),
600 F.2d 80 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 10

Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004) 17, 26

Ryan v. Dep’t of Just.,
950 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 10

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 18

Seshadri v. Kasraian,
130 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 10

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977).....6

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 13

V. v. Vilsack,
 EEOC Doc. No. 2019005478, 2024 WL 1155256
 (EEOC Mar. 7, 2024) 10

Vaughn v. Vilsack,
 715 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 24

Walden v. Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention,
 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012) 26

Wilson v. U.S. West. Commc’ns,
 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 6

Other Authorities

Corina Lelutiu-Weinberger, et al., *The Roles of Gender Affirmation and Discrimination in the Resilience of Transgender Individuals in the US*, 46(3-4) *Behavioral Medicine*, 175 (2020) 20

Jaclyn M.W. Hughto, et al., *Social and Medical Gender Affirmation Experiences Are Inversely Associated with Mental Health Problems in a U.S. Non-Probability Sample of Transgender Adults*, 49(7) *Archives of Sexual Behavior*, 2635–2647 (2020)..... 20

Kasey B. Jackman, et al., *Suicidality among Gender Minority Youth: Analysis of 2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Data*, 25 *Archives of Suicide Research* 208 (2019)..... 3

Katherine Olson et al., *Mental Health of Transgender Children Who Are Supported in Their Identities*, 137 *Pediatrics* 3 (Mar. 2016) 19

Kevin McLemore, *A Minority Stress Perspective on Transgender Individuals’ Experiences with Misgendering*, 3(1) *Stigma & Health* 53 (Feb. 2018) 21

Philipp Chapkovski, *Strike One Hundred to Education One: Measuring the Efficacy of Collective Sanctions Experimentally*, 16(4) *PLoS ONE* 1 (2021), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8031421/> 15

Rebecca H. Bitsko, et al. *Mental Health Surveillance Among Children – United States, 2013 – 2019*, 71 *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report*, Suppl. 2, 1–42 (2022), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/71/su/su7102a1.htm> 19

Sara J. Smith, et al., *The Effects of Contact on Sexual Prejudice: A Meta-Analysis*, 61(3-4) *Sex Roles* 178 (2009)..... 21

Stephanie Pappas, *Preventing Teen Suicide*, 54 *Monitor on Psychology* 54 (July/August, 2023), <https://www.apa.org/monitor/2023/2023-07-monitor.pdf>..... 19

The Trevor Project, *2023 U.S. National Survey on the Mental Health of LGBTQ Young People*, (2023), https://www.thetrevorproject.org/survey-2023/05_TREVOR05_2023survey.pdf 3

The Trevor Project, *2024 U.S. National Survey on the Mental Health of LGBTQ+ Young People*, (2024) https://www.thetrevorproject.org/survey-2024/assets/static/TTP_2024_National_Survey.pdf..... 3, 19

The Trevor Project, *National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health 2020* (2020), <https://www.thetrevorproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/The-Trevor-Project-National-Survey-Results-2020.pdf>..... 2, 3

Tiffany R. Glynn, et al., *The Role of Gender Affirmation in Psychological Well-Being Among Transgender Women*, 3(3) *Psychology of Sexual Orientation and Gender Diversity*, 336–344 (2016) 20
